

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/12/2018 4:30 PM
NO. 51461-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Appellant

v.

JEFFERY JEROME JOHNSON, Respondent

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-1-00944-1

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorneys for Appellant:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
I. The trial court erred in entering conclusion of law 6 holding that “when police engage in conversation with an individual, and the police officer’s questions are likely to elicit incriminating statements, the police officer must first inform the individual of his rights under <i>Miranda</i> prior to any questioning, whether or not the individual is in custody.”	1
II. The trial court erred in entering conclusion of law 7 holding that “the officers asked the defendant questions reasonably likely to illicit [<i>sic</i>] incriminating responses, therefore the police were required to inform the defendant of his rights under <i>Miranda</i> prior to any questioning.”	1
III. The trial court erred in entering conclusion of law 8 holding “because <i>Miranda</i> was required and not given, the statements are not admissible in the State’s case in chief.”	1
IV. The trial court erred in entering conclusion 9 finding the statements were only admissible for impeachment purposes....	1
V. The trial court erred in excluding the defendant’s statements made to police officers when he was not subject to custodial interrogation.	1
VI. The trial court erred in holding that police must always inform citizens of <i>Miranda</i> warnings if their questions are likely to elicit an incriminating response regardless of the individual’s custodial status.	1
VII. The trial court erred in failing to follow controlling legal precedent on the subject of admissibility of a defendant’s statements to law enforcement.	2
VIII. The trial court erred in excluding the statements the defendant made to law enforcement from the State’s case in chief.....	2
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
I. Whether <i>Miranda</i> warnings are required during non-custodial interrogations by a state actor.....	2

II.	Whether an individual is “in custody” when he is outside his residence, unrestrained, voluntarily speaking with police officers.	2
III.	Whether the trial court erred in excluding statements made by an individual who was not subject to custodial interrogation and whose constitutional rights were not violated.	2
IV.	Whether this Court should reverse the trial court’s ruling on the CrR 3.5 hearing and direct admission of the statements made by the defendant to police during the state’s case-in-chief.	2
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	ARGUMENT.....	9
I.	<i>Miranda</i> is only required when all elements of custodial interrogation are met.	9
II.	Johnson was not “in custody” during police questioning.....	13
III.	The trial court erred in applying the exclusionary rule, thus excluding the statements Johnson made to police.....	18
IV.	This Court should reverse the trial court’s order excluding the statements Johnson made to police and direct the superior court to allow the State to offer the statements in its case-in-chief. .	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beckwith v. U.S.</i> , 425 U.S. 341, 96 S.Ct. 1612, 48 L.Ed.2d 1 (1976).....	15
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct. 3138, 82 L.Ed.2d 317 (1984).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	11, 12, 13, 21
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298, 105 S.Ct. 1285, 84 L.Ed.2d 222 (1985)	11
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492, 97 S.Ct. 711, 50 L.Ed.2d 714 (1977)	15
<i>State v. Bockman</i> , 37 Wn.App. 474, 682 P.2d 925, <i>rev. denied</i> , 102 Wn.2d 1002 (1984).....	16
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 98 Wn.2d 1 653 P.2d 1024 (1982).....	19
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Campos-Cerna</i> , 154 Wn.App. 702, 226 P.3d 185 (2010).....	9
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 79 Wn.App. 355, 901 P.2d 1094 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Eserjose</i> , 171 Wn.2d 907, 259 P.3d 172 (2011)	19
<i>State v. Gasteazoro-Paniagua</i> , 173 Wn.App. 751, 294 P.3d 857 (2013).	10
<i>State v. Gibbons</i> , 118 Wn. 171, 203 P. 390 (1922).....	19
<i>State v. Grogan</i> , 147 Wn.App. 511, 195 P.3d 1017 (2008).....	12, 14, 20
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 106 Wn.2d 784, 725 P.2d 975 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 940, 107 S.Ct. 1592, 94 L.Ed.2d 781 (1987).....	12
<i>State v. Heritage</i> , 152 Wn.2d 210, 95 P.3d 345 (2004)....	12, 13, 14, 18, 21
<i>State v. Hilliard</i> , 89 Wn.2d 430, 432, 435-36, 573 P.2d 22 (1977).....	14
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	12, 17
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 47 Wn.App. 322, 737 P.2d 265 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Posenjak</i> , 127 Wn.App. 41, 111 P.3d 1206 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Rehn</i> , 117 Wn.App. 142, 69 P.3d 379 (2003).....	15
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 111 Wn.2d 641, 647, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988).....	12, 17, 21
<i>State v. Short</i> , 113 Wn.2d 35, 775 P.2d 458 (1988)	13
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 11 Wn.App. 523, 523 P.2d 1209 (1974).....	17
<i>State v. Ustimenko</i> , 137 Wn.App. 109, 151 P.3d 256 (2007)	10, 12
<i>U.S. v. Craighead</i> , 539 F.3d 1073, 1082 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14

Rules

ER 801(d)(2)	10, 18
CrR 3.5.....	1, 3, 5, 10, 22
CrR 3.5(a)	10
GR 14.1	11

Constitutional Provisions

5th Am. U.S. Const..... 11

Unpublished Opinion

State v. Betancourth, 197 Wn.App. 1005, slip op. at 12 (Div. 3, 2016) ... 11
